

33.  
(DL)

13.06.2025  
Ct. No. 18  
(ARPAN)

**W.P.A. 10568 OF 2025**

**Nargis Parvin & Others  
Vs.  
The State of West Bengal & Others**

Mr. Samim Ahmed, Adv.  
Mr. Arka Maiti, Adv.  
Ms. Gulsanwara Parvin, Adv.  
...for the Petitioners

Ms. Tapati Samanta, Adv.  
...for the State

Mr. Pratik Dhar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Prosenjit Mukherjee, Adv.  
Ms. Madhurima Sarkar, Adv.  
...for Madrasah Service  
Commission

Mr. Nirmalya Kumar Das, Adv.  
Mr. Jahangir Hossain, Adv.  
...for Respondent Nos.7 & 8

Affidavit-of-service filed on behalf of the  
petitioners is taken on record.

At the outset, Mr. Dhar, learned Senior Advocate  
representing West Bengal Madrasah Service Commission  
submits that considering the grievance ventilated in this  
writ petition, Commission has no role to play.

Mr. Ahmed, learned advocate representing the  
petitioners submits that name of West Bengal Madrasah  
Service Commission may be expunged from the array of  
respondents.

Leave is granted to the learned advocates  
representing the petitioners to amend the cause title of  
the writ petition and expunge name of West Bengal  
Madrasah Service Commission from array of respondents  
in course of this day.

It is submitted on behalf of the petitioners that they are organizing teaching staff of Sarfarajpur Junior High Madrasah, North 24 Parganas which was recognized as an un-aided junior high madrasah *vide* memo dated 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2025 issued by the Secretary, West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education. It is contended on behalf of the petitioners that though their names were featuring in District Level Inspection Team report but at the time of grant of recognition presence of the petitioners in the aforesaid madrasah as teaching staff has not been recognized.

District Officer Minority Affairs (DOMA), North 24 Parganas is directed to file a report disclosing the last inspection report which was carried out for grant of recognition of the aforesaid madrasah. Let such report be filed by three (3) weeks from date.

Leave is granted to the learned advocates for the petitioners to further amend the cause title of the writ petition and add District Officer Minority Affairs, North 24 Parganas as additional respondent. Service of notice upon additional respondent stands dispensed with since State respondents are represented by learned advocate.

List the matter under the heading 'Motion' on 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

**(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)**